Canadian Food

R

GRANTS OF RIGHTS

nspection Agency

Agence canadisnns
d'inspaction des alimenis

» Holder:
GRANTS OF RIGHTS

BAPTISIA
(Baptisia)
» Holder: Walters Gardens, Inc.,
Zeeland, Michigan, United
States of America
Agent in Canada: Variety Rights Management,

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Oxford Station, Ontario
6255

2020/09/04

18-9489

2018/05/18

‘Pink Lemonade’

Walters Gardens, Inc.,
Zeeland, Michigan, United
States of America

Variety Rights Management,
Oxford Station, Ontario
6256

2020/09/04

16-8793

2016/01/22

‘Sparkling Sapphires’

BARLEY
(Hordeum vulgare)

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Ottawa, Ontario
Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Saskatoon,
Saskatchewan

6241

2020/08/13

17-9234

2017/05/30

‘AAC Bloomfield’

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

University of Saskatchewan,
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
FP Genetics Inc., Regina,
Saskatchewan

6268

2020/09/14

18-9382

2018/02/26

‘CDC Copper’

BEAN
(Phaseolus vulgaris)

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

The Board of Trustees of
Michigan State University,
East Lansing, Michigan,
United States of America
BioFlora Inc., St. Thomas,
Ontario

6230

2020/07/10

15-8734

2014/10/31 (priority claimed)
‘Eldorado’

» Holder: The Board of Trustees of
Michigan State University,
East Lansing, Michigan,
United States of America

Agent in Canada: BioFlora Inc., St. Thomas,
Ontario

Certificate number: 6231

Date granted: 2020/07/10

Application number: 15-8735

Application date: 2014/10/31 (priority claimed)

Approved denomination: ‘Snowdon’

BLACKBERRY
(Rubus)

» Holder: Driscoll's, Inc., Watsonville,
California, United States of
America

Agent in Canada: Lavery, De Billy, S.E.N.C.R.L.
- LLP, Montreal, Quebec

Certificate number: 6249

Date granted: 2020/08/18

Application number: 16-8788

Application date: 2016/01/14

Approved denomination: ‘DrisBlackFourteen’
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Canada




GRANTS OF RIGHTS

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Driscoll's, Inc., Watsonville,
California, United States of
America

Lavery, De Billy, S.E.N.C.R.L.
- LLP, Montreal, Quebec

6248

2020/08/18

16-8787

2016/01/14
‘DrisBlackThirteen’

Driscoll's, Inc., Watsonville,
California, United States of
America

Lavery, De Billy, S.E.N.C.R.L.
- LLP, Montreal, Quebec

6247

2020/08/18

15-8772

2015/12/14
‘DrisBlackTwelve’

BLACKBERRY
(Rubus allegheniensis)

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Driscoll's, Inc., Watsonville,
California, United States of
America

Lavery, De Billy, S.E.N.C.R.L.
- LLP, Montreal, Quebec

6246

2020/08/18

14-8374

2014/06/20

‘DrisBlackEight’

BLUEBERRY

(Vaccinium corymbosum)

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Michigan State University,
East Lansing, Michigan,
United States of America
BioFlora Inc., St. Thomas,
Ontario

6232

2020/07/10

14-8466

2013/11/01 (priority claimed)
‘Calypso’

> Holder: Michigan State University,
East Lansing, Michigan,
United States of America
Agent in Canada: BioFlora Inc., St. Thomas,
Ontario
Certificate number: 6233
Date granted: 2020/07/10
Application number: 14-8467
Application date: 2013/11/01 (priority claimed)
Approved denomination: ‘Osorno’
CLEMATIS
(Clematis)
» Holder: Walters Gardens, Inc.,
Zeeland, Michigan, United
States of America
Agent in Canada: Variety Rights Management,
Oxford Station, Ontario
Certificate number: 6257
Date granted: 2020/09/04
Application number: 18-9509
Application date: 2018/05/29
Approved denomination: ‘Stand by Me’
FOAM FLOWER
(Tiarella)
> Holder: Walters Gardens, Inc.,
Zeeland, Michigan, United
States of America
Agent in Canada: Variety Rights Management,
Oxford Station, Ontario
Certificate number: 6258
Date granted: 2020/09/04
Application number: 18-9502
Application date: 2018/05/18
Approved denomination: ‘Cutting Edge’

GOATSBEARD

(Aruncus dioicus x A. aethusifolius)

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Plant Varieties Journal, October 2020, No. 117

Walters Gardens, Inc.,
Zeeland, Michigan, United
States of America

Variety Rights Management,
Oxford Station, Ontario
6259

2020/09/04

18-9488

2018/05/18

‘Chantilly Lace’




GRANTS OF RIGHTS

HEUCHERELLA OAT
(Heucherella) (Avena sativa)
» Holder: Walters Gardens, Inc., » Holder: Agriculture & Agri-Food
Zeeland, Michigan, United Canada, Ottawa, Ontario
States of America Agent in Canada: Agriculture & Agri-Food
Agent in Canada: Variety Rights Management, Canada, Saskatoon,
Oxford Station, Ontario Saskatchewan
Certificate number: 6260 Certificate number: 6242
Date granted: 2020/09/04 Date granted: 2020/08/13
Application number: 18-9493 Application number: 18-9542
Application date: 2018/05/18 Application date: 2018/06/27
Approved denomination: ‘Eye Spy’ Approved denomination: ‘AAC Torrent’
HOSTA PENSTEMON
(Hosta) (Penstemon hybrid)
» Holder: Walters Gardens, Inc., » Holder: Walters Gardens, Inc.,
Zeeland, Michigan, United Zeeland, Michigan, United
States of America States of America
Agent in Canada: Variety Rights Management, Agent in Canada: Variety Rights Management,
Oxford Station, Ontario Oxford Station, Ontario
Certificate number: 6261 Certificate number: 6262
Date granted: 2020/09/04 Date granted: 2020/09/04
Application number: 18-9495 Application number: 18-9497
Application date: 2018/05/18 Application date: 2017/09/05 (priority claimed)
Approved denomination: ‘Waterslide’ Approved denomination: ‘Midnight Masquerade’
NINEBARK PHLOX
(Physocarpus opulifolius) (Phlox)
» Holder: Jacques Couturieux, » Holder: Walters Gardens, Inc.,
Moyenmoutier, France Zeeland, Michigan, United
Agent in Canada: BioFlora Inc., St. Thomas, States of America
Ontario Agent in Canada: Variety Rights Management,
Certificate number: 6229 Oxford Station, Ontario
Date granted: 2020/07/10 Certificate number: 6263
Application number: 17-9083 Date granted: 2020/09/04
Application date: 2017/02/02 Application number: 18-9498
Approved denomination: ‘Couriphy01’ Application date: 2018/05/18
Trade name: Alouette Approved denomination: ‘Cloudburst’
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GRANTS OF RIGHTS

POTATO
(Solanum tuberosum)

» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Progest 2001 inc., Sainte-
Croix, Quebec

6237

2020/07/24

18-9417

2018/04/04

‘Alliston’

Colorado State University
Research Foundation, Fort
Collins, Colorado, United
States of America
Canadian Eastern Growers
Inc., DSL de Drummond, New
Brunswick

6244

2020/08/17

18-9581

2018/07/19

‘Canada Rose’

The New Zealand Institute for
Plant and Food Research Ltd.,
Auckland, New Zealand
Smart & Biggar LLP, Ottawa,
Ontario

6227

2020/07/09

18-9440

2018/04/30

‘Crop55’

The New Zealand Institute for
Plant and Food Research Ltd.,
Auckland, New Zealand
Smart & Biggar LLP, Ottawa,
Ontario

6228

2020/07/09

18-9441

2018/04/30

‘Crop56’

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Colorado State University
Research Foundation, Fort
Collins, Colorado, United
States of America
Canadian Eastern Growers
Inc., DSL de Drummond, New
Brunswick

6245

2020/08/17

18-9583

2018/07/19

‘Maritime Russet’

» Holder: Cornell University, Ithaca,
New York, United States of
America
Agent in Canada: La Patate Lac-St-Jean,
Péribonka, Quebec
Certificate number: 6234
Date granted: 2020/07/20
Application number: 17-9349
Application date: 2017/12/18
Approved denomination: ‘Upstate Abundance’
Synonym: NY150
RASPBERRY
(Rubus idaeus)
» Holder: Driscoll's, Inc., Watsonville,
California, United States of
America
Agent in Canada: Lavery, De Billy, S.E.N.C.R.L.
- LLP, Montreal, Quebec
Certificate number: 6250
Date granted: 2020/08/18
Application number: 13-7993
Application date: 2013/04/11
Approved denomination: ‘DrisRaspFive’
SEDUM
(Sedum)
» Holder: Walters Gardens, Inc.,
Zeeland, Michigan, United
States of America
Agent in Canada: Variety Rights Management,
Oxford Station, Ontario
Certificate number: 6264
Date granted: 2020/09/04
Application number: 18-9500
Application date: 2018/05/18
Approved denomination: ‘Popstar’
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GRANTS OF RIGHTS

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Walters Gardens, Inc.,
Zeeland, Michigan, United
States of America

Variety Rights Management,
Oxford Station, Ontario
6265

2020/09/04

18-9501

2018/05/18

‘Superstar’

SOYBEAN
(Glycine max)

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Pioneer Hi-Bred International,
Inc., Johnston, Iowa, United
States of America

Pioneer Hi-Bred Production
Co., Calgary, Alberta

6235

2020/07/22

17-9246

2017/06/16

‘PO07A90R’

STRAWBERRY
(Fragaria xananassa)

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Expiry date for
exemption from
compulsory licensing:

Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Saint-Jean-sur-
Richelieu, Quebec
Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Saskatoon,
Saskatchewan

6254

2020/08/21

19-9937

2019/06/04

‘AAC Dynamik’

Driscoll's, Inc., Watsonville,
California, United States of
America

Lavery, De Billy, S.E.N.C.R.L.

- LLP, Montreal, Quebec
6252

2020/08/18

16-8995

2016/08/18
‘DrisStrawFortyFour’

2022/08/18

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Expiry date for
exemption from
compulsory licensing:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Expiry date for
exemption from
compulsory licensing:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:
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Driscoll's, Inc., Watsonville,
California, United States of
America

Lavery, De Billy, S.E.N.C.R.L.
- LLP, Montreal, Quebec
6253

2020/08/18

16-8996

2016/08/18
‘DrisStrawFortySeven’

2022/08/18

Driscoll's, Inc., Watsonville,
California, United States of
America

Lavery, De Billy, S.E.N.C.R.L.
- LLP, Montreal, Quebec
6251

2020/08/18

16-8997

2016/08/18
‘DrisStrawThirtySix’

2022/08/18

Sweet Darling Sales, Inc.,
Aptos, California, United
States of America

Deeth Williams Wall LLP,
Toronto, Ontario

6269

2020/09/21

16-8882

2015/04/14 (priority claimed)
‘Flame’

Sweet Darling Sales, Inc.,
Aptos, California, United
States of America

Deeth Williams Wall LLP,
Toronto, Ontario

6270

2020/09/21

19-9776

2019/04/23

‘Lucretia’



GRANTS OF RIGHTS

» Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Synonym:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Vissers America B.V.,
America, Netherlands

Smart & Biggar LLP, Ottawa,
Ontario

6238

2020/07/31

16-8977

2015/07/15 (priority claimed)
‘P061103°

P061103V

Sweet Darling Sales, Inc.,
Aptos, California, United
States of America

Deeth Williams Wall LLP,
Toronto, Ontario

6271

2020/09/21

19-9777

2019/04/23

‘Persephene’

Sweet Darling Sales, Inc.,
Aptos, California, United
States of America

Deeth Williams Wall LLP,
Toronto, Ontario

6272

2020/09/21

19-9775

2019/04/23

‘Shannon M Kent’

Sweet Darling Sales, Inc.,
Aptos, California, United
States of America

Deeth Williams Wall LLP,
Toronto, Ontario

6273

2020/09/21

19-9778

2019/04/23

‘Stata’

Sweet Darling Sales, Inc.,
Aptos, California, United
States of America

Deeth Williams Wall LLP,
Toronto, Ontario

6274

2020/09/21

18-9483

2017/06/28 (priority claimed)
‘Vaulter’

WHEAT
(Triticum aestivum)

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Pioneer Hi-Bred International,
Inc., Johnston, Iowa, United
States of America

Pioneer Hi-Bred Production
Co., Calgary, Alberta

6236

2020/07/22

18-9475

2018/05/11

‘25W38’

Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Brandon, Manitoba
Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Saskatoon,
Saskatchewan

6239

2020/08/13

18-9461

2018/05/02

‘AAC LeRoy’

Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Brandon, Manitoba
Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Saskatoon,
Saskatchewan

6240

2020/08/13

18-9462

2018/05/02

‘AAC Magnet’

WHEAT

(Triticum turgidum subsp. durum)

» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:
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Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Swift Current,
Saskatchewan
Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Saskatoon,
Saskatchewan

6243

2020/08/13

18-9505

2018/05/22

‘AAC Grainland’




GRANTS OF RIGHTS

YARROW
(Achillea millefolium)

» Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Syngenta Participations AG,
Basel, Switzerland
BioFlora Inc., St. Thomas,
Ontario

6266

2020/09/09

16-9031

2016/10/18

‘ACBZ0003’

Syngenta Participations AG,
Basel, Switzerland
BioFlora Inc., St. Thomas,
Ontario

6267

2020/09/09

16-9032

2016/10/18

‘ACBZ0004’
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